

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JOHN PILATI,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHWESTERN DIVISION

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JOYCE WHITE VANCE
United States Attorney

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
CONOR B. DUGAN
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
Telephone: (202) 616-7429

United States v. Pilati, 09-11978

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	3
2. <i>Statement Of The Facts</i>	5
a. <i>Background</i>	5
b. <i>Count 1</i>	6
c. <i>Count 2</i>	7
d. <i>Count 3</i>	8
e. <i>Count 4</i>	11
f. <i>Count 5</i>	12
g. <i>Non-Charged Incidents Of Fondling</i>	13
h. <i>Testimony Concerning The Administration Of Drug Tests</i>	14
3. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT

I **PILATI HAS WAIVED APPEAL ON EVERY
ISSUE EXCEPT ONE.** 21

II **THERE WERE NO ERRORS RELATED TO SORNA.** 23

A. SORNA Registration Was Proper. 25

 1. *Pilati Was Convicted Of A Qualifying Offense.* 25

 2. *The Jury Did Not Need To Make A Specific
 Finding As To Adam Yarbrough’s Age.* 28

*B. SORNA’s Registration Requirements Do Not
 Violate The Ex Post Facto Clause.* 30

III **THE EVIDENCE AND TRIAL PROCEDURES
EASILY SUPPORT PILATI’S CONVICTIONS.** 31

*A. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Convict
 Pilati On All Counts.* 31

 1. *Pilati Had Fair Warning That Touching
 Genitalia Was An Improper Search.* 31

 2. *There Was Sufficient Evidence As To Count 1.* 35

 3. *There Was Sufficient Evidence As To Count 2.* 36

 4. *There Was Sufficient Evidence As To Count 3.* 36

 5. *There Was Sufficient Evidence As To Count 4.* 36

 6. *There Was Sufficient Evidence As To Count 5.* 37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The Indictment Was Not Constructively Amended</i>	41
C. <i>The Jury Instructions Were Proper</i>	42
IV THE MAGISTRATE COURT COMMITTED NO EVIDENTIARY ERRORS.....	44
A. <i>The Magistrate Court Properly Excluded The Victims' Criminal Histories</i>	44
B. <i>Evidence Of Pilati's Prior Sexual Misconduct Was Properly Admitted</i>	45
1. <i>The Prior Misconduct Was Admissible Under Rule 413</i>	46
2. <i>The Magistrate Court Did Not Commit Plain Error By Admitting The Prior Acts</i>	47
C. <i>The Magistrate Court Properly Admitted Prior Consistent Statements</i>	48
D. <i>The Magistrate Court Properly Allowed Law Enforcement Witnesses To Testify How They Administered Drug Tests And Victims To Testify How Drug Tests Were Typically Administered To Them</i>	50
V PILATI WAS NOT DENIED HIS COUNSEL OF CHOICE WHEN THAT COUNSEL VOLUNTARILY WITHDREW.....	51
A. <i>The Evidentiary Hearings Concerning Bowling's Withdrawal</i>	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>B. Pilati Was Not Denied His Choice Of Counsel.</i>	54
VI THE MAGISTRATE COURT CORRECTLY CALCULATED PILATI’S SENTENCE.	56
<i>A. The Magistrate Court Did Not Err In Applying The Criminal Sexual Abuse Guideline.</i>	57
<i>B. The District Court Correctly Applied The Civil Rights Guideline’s Specific Offense Characteristic.</i>	60
CONCLUSION.	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (A1987).....	32
* <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861 (1979).....	33
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629 (1935).....	38
* <i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Caban-Wheeler v. Elsea</i> , 71 F.3d 837 (11th Cir. 1996).....	22
* <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508 (2002).....	32
<i>Nationalist Movement v. City of Cumming, Ga.</i> , 92 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 1996).	22
* <i>Padgett v. Donald</i> , 401 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Rodriquez v. Chandler</i> , 382 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2004).	55
* <i>Russell v. United States</i> , 429 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1970).	39-40
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140 (2003).	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).	20
* <i>Thompson v. Nagle</i> , 118 F.3d 1442 (11th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150, 115 S. Ct. 696 (1995).....	49
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 769 F.2d 721 (11th Cir. 1985).....	49

CASES (continued):	PAGE
* <i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 850 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir. 1988), reversed and remanded on other grounds, 492 U.S. 915, 109 S. Ct. 3236 (1989).....	39
* <i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009).	18, 29-31
* <i>United States v. Apodaca</i> , 843 F.2d 421 (10th Cir. 1988).	42
<i>United States v. Ardley</i> , 242 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
* <i>United States v. Barsanti</i> , 943 F.2d 428 (4th Cir. 1991).	39
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 988 F.2d 247 (1st Cir. 1993)	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 416 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1139, 126 S. Ct. 1154 (2006).	21
* <i>United States v. Byrne</i> , 435 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	61
* <i>United States v. Byun</i> , 539 F.3d 982 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 771 (2008).	27, 29
* <i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986).....	37
* <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 410 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>United States v. Chastain</i> , 198 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 996, 121 S. Ct. 1658 (2001).	16, 37-38
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005).	17
* <i>United States v. Dansker</i> , 537 F.2d 40 (3d Cir. 1976).....	56

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*United States v. Dennis</i> , 237 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001).	37
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 554 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2009).	26
<i>*United States v. Dodge</i> , 597 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2010).	25-27
<i>United States v. Drury</i> , 396 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 159 (2008).	17
<i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).	16
<i>*United States v. Fiallo-Jacome</i> , 874 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1989).	23
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 178 F.3d 1287 (4th Cir. 1999).	23
<i>United States v. Gold</i> , 743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984).	38
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).	55
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 699 F.2d 1102 (11th Cir. 1983).	20
<i>*United States v. Guidry</i> , 456 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1139, 127 S. Ct. 996 (2007).	47
<i>United States v. Hallock</i> , 941 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1991).	55
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 905 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1990).	17
<i>*United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2383 (2009).	29, 31
<i>*United States v. Hollow Horn</i> , 523 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2008).	47
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 595 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2010).	16

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*United States v. Kerr</i> , 778 F.2d 690 (11th Cir. 1985).	48
<i>*United States v. LaVallee</i> , 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006).	43
<i>*United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S. Ct. 1219 (1997).	32-33
<i>*United States v. Lawrance</i> , 548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008).	29, 31
<i>*United States v. LeCompte</i> , 131 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 1997).	48
<i>*United States v. Levy</i> , 416 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005).	22-23
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 403 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1035, 126 S. Ct. 732 (2005)	45
<i>*United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008).	29
<i>*United States v. Medicine Horn</i> , 447 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 2006).	48
<i>United States v. Millwood</i> , 961 F.2d 194 (11th Cir. 1992).	20
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 438 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2006).	16
<i>*United States v. Orisnord</i> , 483 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1049, 128 S. Ct. 673 (2007).	45
<i>*United States v. Paskett</i> , 950 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1992).	38
<i>*United States v. Prieto</i> , 232 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 950, 122 S. Ct. 345 (2001).	49
<i>*United States v. Reed</i> , 887 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1989).	38, 41
<i>*United States v. Rogers</i> , 587 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009).	47

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*United States v. Seymour</i> , 468 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2006).	47
<i>*United States v. Silvestri</i> , 409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2005)..	22
<i>*United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004)..	43
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 592 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2010)..	41
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 508 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 40 (2008)..	16
<i>*United States v. Swanson</i> , 483 F.3d 509 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 981, 128 S. Ct. 455 (2007).	28
<i>*United States v. Torres</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Tex. 2008)..	29
<i>*United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).	61
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 527 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008)..	17
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 438 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2006)..	22
<i>*United States v. Young</i> , 585 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2009).	29-30
<i>United States v. Zinn</i> , 321 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 839, 124 S. Ct. 97 (2003).	16
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 579 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2009).	30-31
<i>*Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S. Ct. 1692 (1988).	55
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 598 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2010)..	20

STATUTES:

PAGE

Adam Walsh Child Protection Act of 2006, 42 U.S.C. 16901 *et seq.* 4, 29

 42 U.S.C. 16911(1). 25

 42 U.S.C. 16911(5)(A)(i). 25

 42 U.S.C. 16911(5)(A)(ii). 25

 42 U.S.C. 16911(5)(A)(iii). 25-26

 42 U.S.C. 16911(7)(I). 25

 42 U.S.C. 16911(14). 25

 42 U.S.C. 16912. 28

 42 U.S.C. 16913. 28

 42 U.S.C. 16913(b)(1). 25

 42 U.S.C. 16919. 28

 42 U.S.C. 16920. 28

18 U.S.C. 242 *passim*

18 U.S.C. 2241. 60

18 U.S.C. 2242. 60

18 U.S.C. 2243. 60

*18 U.S.C. 2244 20, 58-59

*18 U.S.C. 2246 20, 58-59

18 U.S.C. 2246(3). 59

18 U.S.C. 2250. 29

18 U.S.C. 3282(a). 39

18 U.S.C. 3401. 1

18 U.S.C. 3402. 2, 21

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 3583(d) 27

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

RULES:

Federal Rule of Evidence 403(d)(2). 46

*Federal Rule of Evidence 413. 45-46

*Federal Rule of Evidence 413(d)(2). 46

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. §2H1.1(a). 20, 57

U.S.S.G. §2H1.1, comment (n.1).. 58, 60

MISCELLANEOUS:

Note, Advisory Committee on Rules of Evidence, Rule 403. 48

Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions – Criminal 8. 43

Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions 2.18. 43

Seventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions – Criminal 18 U.S.C. 242. 43

TABLE of RECORD REFERENCES in the BRIEF

Brief Page #		Docket #
3, 4, 36, 39, 42	Superseding Indictment	21
58	Government's Objections to Presentence Investigation Report, December 19, 2007	63
5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 50	Transcript of Jury Trial, October 29 - November 1, 2007, Volume I of III	86
5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 35, 60	Transcript of Jury Trial, October 29 - November 1, 2007, Volume II of III	87
4, 15, 42, 43	Transcript of Jury Trial, October 29 - November 1, 2007, Volume III of III	88
4, 59	Sentencing Transcript, March 6, 2008	90
4, 21	Appellant's Brief, District Court	92
4	Memorandum Opinion of District Court Affirming Conviction	101
51, 52, 53, 54	Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing, October 20, 2009	116
51, 52, 53, 54	Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing, October 22, 2009	118
